
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         
         

         
         

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         
         

         
         
         

         

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         
         
         

         
         

         
         

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         
         

         

RATIO OF RESIDENTS TO BAR MEMBERS 
BY FLORIDA COUNTY AND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 

1st Circuit 

2022 
BEBR 

Residents* 

2022 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Escambia 
Okaloosa 
Santa Rosa 
Walton 
Circuit Total 

329,583 
215,751 
196,834 
79,544 
821,712 

865 
340 
157 
128 

1,490 

458:1 
707:1 

1,658:1 
1,041:1 
627:1 

411:1 
665:1 

1,299:1 
765:1 
570:1 

382:1 
591:1 

1,173:1 
618:1 
526:1 

367:1 
550:1 

1,058:1 
639:1 
503:1 

370:1 
634:1 

1,287:1 
557:1 
536:1 

381:1 
634:1 

1,253:1 
621:1 
551:1 

2nd Circuit 

2022 
BEBR 

Residents* 

2022 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Franklin 
Gadsden 
Jefferson 
Leon 
Liberty 
Wakulla 
Circuit Total 

12,729 
43,967 
14,923 
299,130 

7,831 
35,169 
413,749 

14 
33 
32 

3,215 
4 

26 
3,324 

614:1 
959:1 
614:1 
91:1 

3,511:1 
847:1 
123:1 

678:1 
1,084:1 
527:1 
94:1 

3,791:1 
960:1 
126:1 

642:1 
987:1 
461:1 
89:1 

0 
855:1 
120:1 

592:1 
1,342:1 
484:1 
86:1 

4,349:1 
1,360:1 
117:1 

655:1 
1,153:1 
453:1 
89:1 

2,658:1 
1,250:1 
119:1 

909:1 
1,332:1 
466:1 
93:1 

1,957:1 
1,352:1 
124:1 

3rd Circuit 

2022 
BEBR 

Residents* 

2022 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Columbia 
Dixie 
Hamilton 
Lafayette 
Madison 
Suwannee 
Taylor 
Circuit Total 

71,525 
16,988 
13,395 
7,808 

18,438 
44,688 
21,375 
194,217 

107 
5 
7 
5 

12 
56 
19 
211 

725:1 
2,765:1 
1,481:1 
3,511:1 
1,561:1 
996:1 

1,070:1 
1,028:1 

683:1 
3,844:1 
1,789:1 
2,657:1 
1,313:1 
1,032:1 
1,066:1 
1,007:1 

643:1 
4,106:1 
1,480:1 
8,870:1 
1,748:1 
848:1 

1,254:1 
964:1 

637:1 
2,353:1 
2,438:1 
4,332:1 
1,600:1 
823:1 

1,037:1 
926:1 

606:1 
4,189:1 
2,000:1 
2,056:1 
1,633:1 
776:1 
947:1 
872:1 

668:1 
3,397:1 
1,913:1 
1,561:1 
1,536:1 
798:1 

1,125:1 
920:1 

4th Circuit 

2022 
BEBR 

Residents* 

2022 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Clay 
Duval 
Nassau 
Circuit Total 

225,553 
1,033,533 

95,809 
1,354,895 

255 
3,986 
129 

4,370 

1,269:1 
331:1 

1,406:1 
390:1 

1,325:1 
303:1 

1,115:1 
362:1 

969:1 
261:1 
833:1 
314:1 

949:1 
239:1 
806:1 
289:1 

845:1 
239:1 
799:1 
289:1 

884:1 
259:1 
742:1 
294:1 



 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         
         

         
         

         

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         
         

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         
         

         
         

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         
         
         

         
         

         

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         
         

5th Circuit 

2022 
BEBR 

Residents* 

2022 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Citrus 
Hernando 
Lake 
Marion 
Sumter 
Circuit Total 

158,009 
199,207 
403,857 
391,983 
141,420 

1,294,476 

118 
211 
418 
493 
97 

1,337 

1,284:1 
1,234:1 
919:1 
667:1 

2,425:1 
922:1 

1,153:1 
1,117:1 
898:1 
684:1 

2,389:1 
907:1 

1,130:1 
1,101:1 
864:1 
733:1 

1,639:1 
913:1 

1,252:1 
972:1 
835:1 
726:1 

1,410:1 
890:1 

1,261:1 
939:1 
916:1 
773:1 

1,410:1 
933:1 

1,339:1 
944:1 
966:1 
795:1 

1,457:1 
968:1 

6th Circuit 

2022 
BEBR 

Residents* 

2022 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Pasco 
Pinellas 
Circuit Total 

562,669 
972,852 

1,565,521 

559 
3,758 
4,317 

1,189:1 
356:1 
440:1 

1,115:1 
329:1 
418:1 

1,021:1 
296:1 
389:1 

1,009:1 
278:1 
369:1 

1,068:1 
259:1 
359:1 

1,006:1 
258:1 
362:1 

7th Circuit 

2022 
BEBR 

Residents* 

2022 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Flagler 
Putnam 
St. Johns 
Volusia 
Circuit Total 

124,202 
74,249 
296,919 
572,815 

1,068,185 

102 
82 
697 

1,109 
1,990 

1,277:1 
927:1 
575:1 
532:1 
590:1 

1,310:1 
889:1 
495:1 
547:1 
589:1 

1,211:1 
896:1 
466:1 
518:1 
560:1 

1,090:1 
836:1 
390:1 
505:1 
517:1 

1,227:1 
862:1 
431:1 
513:1 
537:1 

1,217:1 
905:1 
425:1 
516:1 
536:1 

8th Circuit 

2022 
BEBR 

Residents* 

2022 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Alachua 
Baker 
Bradford 
Gilchrist 
Levy 
Union 
Circuit Total 

287,872 
27,881 
27,013 
18,841 
44,288 
15,550 
421,445 

988 
13 
19 
13 
42 
6 

1,081 

298:1 
2,473:1 
1,087:1 
1,604:1 
1,077:1 
4,481:1 
407:1 

289:1 
1,711:1 
1,125:1 
1,352:1 
1,027:1 
3,762:1 
391:1 

260:1 
1,356:1 
1,141:1 
1,694:1 
1,020:1 
3,884:1 
359:1 

255:1 
1,501:1 
1,138:1 
1,684:1 
1,037:1 
3,980:1 
350:1 

277:1 
2,354:1 
1,286:1 
1,984:1 
1,129:1 
4,036:1 
378:1 

291:1 
2,144:1 
1,421:1 
1,449:1 
1,054:1 
2,591:1 
389:1 

9th Circuit 

2022 
BEBR 

Residents* 

2022 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Orange 
Osceola 
Circuit Total 

1,481,321 
424,946 

1,906,267 

6,755 
324 

7,079 

244:1 
1,402:1 
282:1 

237:1 
1,292:1 
279:1 

227:1 
1,244:1 
269:1 

209:1 
1,146:1 
250:1 

218:1 
1,207:1 
264:1 

219:1 
1,311:1 
269:1 



 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         
         

         

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         
         

         

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         
         

         
         

         
         

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         

10th Circuit 

2022 
BEBR 

Residents* 

2022 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Hardee 
Highlands 
Polk 
Circuit Total 

25,544 
103,102 
770,019 
898,665 

9 
102 
930 

1,041 

2,449:1 
1,197:1 
675:1 
747:1 

2,485:1 
1,198:1 
661:1 
729:1 

2,521:1 
1,029:1 
704:1 
757:1 

2,765:1 
969:1 
703:1 
751:1 

2,302:1 
964:1 
760:1 
796:1 

2,838:1 
1,010:1 
827:1 
863:1 

11th Circuit 

2022 
BEBR 

Residents* 

2022 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Miami-Dade 
Circuit Total 

2,757,592 
2,757,592 

16,531 
16,531 

200:1 
200:1 

198:1 
198:1 

187:1 
187:1 

175:1 
175:1 

166:1 
166:1 

166:1 
166:1 

12th Circuit 

2022 
BEBR 

Residents* 

2022 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

DeSoto 
Manatee 
Sarasota 
Circuit Total 

34,748 
421,768 
452,378 
908,894 

16 
714 

1,429 
2,159 

1,288:1 
644:1 
316:1 
424:1 

1,304:1 
611:1 
313:1 
415:1 

1,394:1 
588:1 
306:1 
406:1 

1,581:1 
572:1 
288:1 
389:1 

1,788:1 
586:1 
304:1 
408:1 

2,171:1 
590:1 
316:1 
420:1 

13th Circuit 

2022 
BEBR 

Residents* 

2022 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Hillsborough 
Circuit Total 

1,520,529 
1,520,529 

7,670 
7,670 

239:1 
239:1 

229:1 
229:1 

214:1 
214:1 

196:1 
196:1 

196:1 
196:1 

198:1 
198:1 

14th Circuit 

2022 
BEBR 

Residents* 

2022 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Bay 
Calhoun 
Gulf 
Holmes 
Jackson 
Washington 
Circuit Total 

184,002 
13,740 
15,938 
19,784 
48,395 
25,461 
307,320 

320 
4 

17 
8 

39 
14 
402 

638:1 
3,254:1 
1,324:1 
1,688:1 
1,559:1 
1,907:1 
876:1 

608:1 
2,324:1 
1,030:1 
2,129:1 
1,656:1 
1,540:1 
831:1 

563:1 
2,925:1 
881:1 

2,491:1 
1,309:1 
1,660:1 
765:1 

533:1 
2,910:1 
1,168:1 
2,211:1 
1,173:1 
1,314:1 
722:1 

488:1 
4,549:1 
1,013:1 
3,275:1 
1,051:1 
1,582:1 
658:1 

575:1 
3,435:1 
937:1 

2,476:1 
1,240:1 
1,818:1 
764:1 

15th Circuit 

2022 
BEBR 

Residents* 

2022 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Palm Beach 
Circuit Total 

1,518,152 
1,518,152 

8,046 
8,046 

241:1 
241:1 

226:1 
226:1 

216:1 
216:1 

189:1 
189:1 

190:1 
190:1 

188:1 
188:1 



 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         
         

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         
         

         
         

 
 

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

         
         
         

         
         

         
 
 

    
   

2022 2022 

16th Circuit 
BEBR 

Residents* 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Monroe 83,961 282 307:1 300:1 275:1 256:1 298:1 297:1 
Circuit Total 83,961 282 307:1 300:1 275:1 256:1 298:1 297:1 

2022 2022 

17th Circuit 
BEBR 

Residents* 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Broward 1,969,099 10,277 259:1 237:1 213:1 193:1 193:1 191:1 
Circuit Total 1,969,099 10,277 259:1 237:1 213:1 193:1 193:1 191:1 

2022 2022 

18th Circuit 
BEBR 

Residents* 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Brevard 627,544 1,122 613:1 606:1 574:1 535:1 539:1 559:1 
Seminole 484,054 1,217 625:1 599:1 487:1 430:1 412:1 397:1 
Circuit Total 1,111,598 2,339 618:1 603:1 532:1 483:1 475:1 475:1 

2022 2022 

19th Circuit 
BEBR 

Residents* 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Indian River 165,559 374 467:1 444:1 457:1 445:1 446:1 442:1 
Martin 161,655 575 339:1 316:1 323:1 289:1 289:1 281:1 
Okeechobee 39,385 27 1,238:1 1,218:1 1,333:1 1,214:1 1,101:1 1,458:1 
St. Lucie 350,518 395 714:1 782:1 757:1 745:1 839:1 887:1 
Circuit Total 717,117 1,371 512:1 510:1 523:1 493:1 515:1 523:1 

2022 2022 

20th Circuit 
BEBR 

Residents* 
Eligible 

Lawyers** 
2000 
Ratio 

2005 
Ratio 

2010 
Ratio 

2015 
Ratio 

2020 
Ratio 

2022 
Ratio 

Charlotte 196,742 223 926:1 840:1 800:1 792:1 857:1 882:1 
Collier 390,912 1,156 352:1 395:1 357:1 329:1 333:1 338:1 
Glades 12,273 1 5,288:1 3,576:1 2,147:1 3,213:1 0 12,273:1 
Hendry 40,633 25 1,646:1 1,371:1 1,398:1 1,524:1 1,278:1 1,625:1 
Lee 802,178 1,470 534:1 525:1 515:1 485:1 533:1 545:1 
Circuit Total 1,442,738 2,875 513:1 521:1 493:1 462:1 490:1 501:1 

State Total 22,276,132 78,192 325:1 317:1 299:1 276:1 280:1 284:1 

* Based on estimates of University of Florida Bureau of Economic and Business Research, April 1, 2022. 
** Based on Florida Bar Membership Roster, Eligible Members, April 1, 2022. 




